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ESIA FOR THE //HAOWAVEROLLER PILOT PROJECT

INFORMATION SHARING MEETING

Meeting 1 - Public and Wlotzkasbaken Community Members Meeting

Date: 01 December 2023

Location: Eromgo Regional Council Office in Wlotzkasbaken

Time: 15h00 - 17h00

Purpose:  Present the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) process being
followed.

 Explain the motivation and overview of the proposed Project.
 Allow Orano to provide input into the EIA process and Scoping Report.

Attendees (Key
Stakeholders)

See full attendance register in Appendix A.

Facilitator: Mr. Immanuel Katali (IK)

Client Representative: Mr. Sacky Nalusha (SN) and Christopher Ridgewell (CR)

1 PRESENTATION
IK the independent Environmental Practitioner conducting the EIA process welcomed all to the
meeting and introduced SN and CR. IK then took the floor for his presentation.

IK presented the project background/motivation as well as the description and location of the
proposed project and various project components.

IK also presented the ESIA process being followed and explained the potential key social and
environmental issues that were identified as part of the initial stages of the ESIA process. He
ended the presentation by discussing the way forward regarding the ESIA process.

2 DISCUSSION
Any issues and concerns raised during the meeting have been recorded in Table 1. Where a
response was provided, the relevant response has also been included in Table 1.
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Issue raised/ comment Response

What is the exact depth where the devices will be
deployed?

Upon further investigations, the proponent will be
able to identify flat surfaces within the allocated
boundary of the site to deploy the devices. But the
location of such devices are normally about 6 - 10
meters deep, which should be about 500 m - 1 km
from the shoreline.

My concern is on the impact on the sea life? Correct. We have appointed a Marine Ecological
expert to assess the potential impacts that the
deployment of the devices may bring on sea life and
develop mitigation measures to minimize these
impacts.

Have you contacted the Ministry of Fisheries,
regarding the project?

Yes. Communication with Fisheries has been made.
In addition, the reports will be shared with Fisheries
in order to obtain their input, comments and consent
regarding the project. We have also communicated
with the Maritime Affairs regarding the project.

Are you going to obtain some information from
similar projects of this nature done elsewhere in
the world?

Yes. There is an existing project of this nature in
Portugal. That project is as well funded by AW-
Energy who will be funding this project in Namibia.
They have shared the Portugal report with us to
guide us in our assessment.

Will the electricity that will be generated also be
supplied to Wlotzkasbaken?

Yes. That is one of the aims of the project. To utilize
renewable resources and generate electricity and
feed it into the grid to supply the nearby communities
with electricity, starting with the Wlotzkasbaken area.

It’s great to explore wave energy but are you
aware that there is another desalination plant next
to Orano and which will also utilize the Nampower
substation. So will this substation be able to
sustain all this power?

Noted. The proponent is engaging with NamPower in
terms of the substation capacity and whether there is
a need to upgrade this substation to accommodate
additional power.

Will there be any limitations in terms of access to
the beach area?

No. Nothing at all. As mentioned, even the power
cables will be underground.

How will the devices be visible at night to avoid
any collision?

Lighting devices will be installed on the devices to
indicate the presence of the devices.

What other structures will you have? We are currently undertaking a subdivision EIA
process for the land next to Orano Desalination Plant
and which is within the Wlotzkasbaken Townlands
earmarked for industrial development. Upon granting
of the land, training facilities and research centers
will be constructed on this piece of land.

Why did you decide on this location? There is land availed to us by the Erongo Regional
Council to develop an industrial area and as well as
provide electricity to Wlotzkasbaken. Therefore it
makes sense to have the devices near the research
facilities and training centres.

Please bear in mind that this coastline is rocky. The power cables in the sea will be placed on the
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So it might be a challenge to bury a power cable
in the sea.

seabed. Only inland will it be underground.

3 DEADLINE
Initial comments must reach I.N.K by 7 December 2023.

4 CLOSE
IK thanked everyone for attending the meeting and encouraged those with more questions to ask
them after the meeting or forward them to I.N.K as per the details provided. He closed the
meeting.
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Appendix A

Attendance Register
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Appendix B

Meeting Photos
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Key Stakeholders

Ministry of Environment, Forestry and Tourism
Name Position Email Cell/Tel No

Saima Angula Chief Development Planner saima@webmail.co.za 061284 2701

Damian Nchindo Head: Environmental Assessments dnchindo@met.na 0813424606

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Reources
Ms. Annely Haiphene Executive Director 0612053007
Victor Miti Libuku Integrated Coastal Zone

Management (ICZM) Section
Subdivision Environment

Victor.Libuku@mfmr.gov.na 0644101157

Anja Kreiner MFMR akreiner@mfmr@gov.na 0644101000
Erongo Regional Council

Susan Tseibes Public Relations Officer 0811423447
MS. D. Cloete Acting CRO crosecreterary@erongorc.gov.na 0644105700

Ministry of Works and Transport
Johannes Muzanima DPT. Of Maritmie Affairs jmuzanima@mwtc.gov.na 064203317

0811220532
Orano Desalination Plant

Christine De Klerk Consultant Communication and
Communities

Christine.de-klerk.ext@orano.group 064415720
0812990945

Woltzkasbaken
Wlotzkasbaken Home
Owners Association

charman@wlotzka.com.na

Electricity Control Board
Robert Kahimise CEO info@ecb.org.na 061374300
Petrus Johannes General Manager: Technical

Regulation
Nampower

Fred Bailey Senior Engineer - Generation
Capital Projects

Fred.Bailey@nampower.com.na
bess@nampower.com.na

08127273143

Elifas Iilende Electrical Engineer Elifas19@gmail.com 0812783215

Ben Mingeli Energy Generation Ben.Mingeli@nampower.com.na 0612054111
Nadia Haihambo Environmental Officer Nadia.Haihambo@nampower.com.na

Namport
Stephanus Gariseb Manager: SHEQ s.gariseb@namport.com.na 064 208 2206

ErongoRed
Maurice Jankkowski Engineer: Energy Management &

Revenue Protector
mjankowski@erongored.com.na 0811600210

Yvone Nghilumbwa SHEW Specialist ynghilumbwa@erongored.com.na 0812529662
Rudolph Ouseb Executive Manager: Network

Engineer
rouseb@erongored.com.na 0811224663

Arandis Constituency
Benita Imbamba Arandis Constituency Councillor benithaimbamba56@gmail.com 0812495005

Namwater
Mr. N.P Du Plessis Senior Enviironmentalist plessis@namwater.com.na 061712093
Jolanda Kamburona Environmentalist kamburona@namwater.com.na 0812172175

Ministry of Defense
Dr. Wilhelmine
Shivute

Executive Director ed@namdefense.org 0612049111

Ministry of Agriculture, Water and Forestry
Mr. Percy Misika Executive Director Percy.Misika@mawf.gov.na 0612087696
Maria Amakali Director Maria.Amakali@mawf.gov.na 0612087167
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Cynthia Ortmann Deputy Director: Water Cynthia.Ortmann@mawf.gov.na 0612087158
Margaret Kalo Public Relations Officer Margaret.Kalo@mawf.gov.na 0612087719

UNAM Henties Bay Campus
Dr. Margit Wilhelm Marine Scientist mwilhelm@unam.na 064 502 647

Registered IAPs

Name Organisation Position Email Cell/Tel No.

IIpinge Ndelimona Namibian
Environment and
Wildlife Society

EIA Tracker ndeliimonachox@gmail.com 0814138822

Dr. Detlof von Oertzen VO Consulting Director detlof@voconsulting.net 0813149664

Hans Hoachim Steinkopf N/A N/A thesteinkopfs@gmail.com N/a

Christo Retief Private Researcher Private Researcher Christo.retief@gmail.com 0852289280

Pandu Ntinda Standard Bank Property Valuer pntinda@gmail.com N/A

John Pallett SAIEA EAP John.pallett@saiea.com 0812402528
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